

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KMJ.31/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Md.Abdul Basit

Respondent : **Headmaster**, **Royal School**,

Karimganj

Date of hearing : **27-10-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner as well as the public authority to be represented by - (1) the Head Master of Royal School, Karimganj and (2) the First Appellate Authority i.e., the Inspector of Schools , Karimganj are absent.

However, they both have submitted separate written submissions dated 21-10-2015 and 17-10-2015. The Head Master of Royal School, Fakirabazar, P.O- Manikganj has stated that the school under reference is a purely private school, not in receipt of any Govt. fund and therefore, it does not fall within the purview of RTI Act, 2005.

The Inspector of Schools, K.D.C, Karimganj has mentioned in his written submission that there is no existence of any school by the name of Royal School in Karimganj district. The petitioner is not present to give his side of the story.

In view of the written submissions made by the Head Master of the said Royal School and the Inspector of Schools, Karimganj Dist, the second appeal petition dated 14-8-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KAN.2/2013/ -A

Dtd. 27-10-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. The Head Master of Royal School, Karimganj for information.
- 2. Inspector of Schools, Karimganj for informationI
- 3. Md. Abdul Basit, Vill- Suprakandi, P.O- Manikganj, District- Karimganj, PIN-788712 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission